
Agenda Item:~ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Meeting Date: January 11, 2011 

Department: 

[ x ] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: a First Amendment to Lease 
A~reement (R-2009-0973) (Lease) with CSC Applied Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company, providing for ten (10), one (1) year renewal options to the current Lease 
term. 

Summary: CSC Applied Technologies, LLC, (CSC) currently provides operational support 
for the U.S. Navy's Atlantic Undersea Test and Evaluation Center (AUTEC) through the lease 
of ground, office, and hangar facilities at the Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA). The 
initial term of the Lease is from July 19, 2009 through March 31, 2011, with five (5), one (1) 
year renewal options. At the request of CSC, the Department of Airports has agreed to 
amend the current renewal options under the Lease to provide for a total of ten (10), one (1) 
year renewal options. The Lease provides that either party may terminate this Lease upon 
ninety (90) days prior written notice of the then current term. This First Amendment also 
provides for the addition of language related to the Office of the Inspector General. All other 
terms of the Lease remain in full force and effect. Countywide (HJF) 

Background and Justification: CSC currently leases more than 137,694 square feet of 
ground, office, and hangar facilities at PBIA. This First Amendment provides CSC the 
opportunity to extend their presence at PBIA through March of 2021. 

Attachments: 

1. First Amendment to Lease Agreement (4) 

===================================================================== 

~ rfl~ Recommended By: -r-~..,.....-----"----'----+-=-------'-/_2___,;4__._~'-1/-o __ _ 7
~mentcfur Date 

Approved By: .. 
County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
Operating Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
Operating Costs 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ No 
Budget Account No: Fund Department __ Unit __ RSource __ _ 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

.:{( The current Lease Term expires on March 31, 2011; the attached Amendment adds optional 
renewal periods. Revenues from optional renewal periods are not guaranteed therefore, no fiscal 
impact is shown above. If the optional renewals are executed, anticipated revenue is $242,000 
per year, adjusted tri-annually by appraisal. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: (~~l~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contr~ct Development and Control Comments:. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

This amendment complies with 
our review requiretnents. 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH 
COUNTY AND CSC APPLIED TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (this 
"Amendment") is made and entered into as of -----~ 2010, by and between 
Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County"), and CSC 
Applied Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its office and 
principal place of business at 6500 West Freeway, Fort Worth, Texas 76116 ("Tenant"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, County, by and through its Department of Airports, owns and 
operates the Palm Beach International Airport, located in Palm Beach County, Florida; 
and 

WHEREAS, County has certain building and ground areas at the Airport, which 
are available for leasing on triple net basis; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated June 16, 
2009 (R-2009-0973); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Lease as provided for herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual 
covenants herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of 
which the parties hereby expressly acknowledge, the parties hereto covenant and agree to 
the following terms and conditions: 

Section 1. Amendment of Article 3.02. Article 3.02, Option to Renew, is 
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

3.02 Option to Renew. Provided that Tenant has not been in default of any of 
the terms or conditions of this Lease, this Lease shall automatically renew for ten (10) 
additional periods of one (1) year each ("Renewal Term"), unless either Department, 
acting on behalf of County, or Tenant notifies the other party in writing of its intent not to 
renew not later than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the then current term. All 
terms and conditions of this Lease shall be applicable during each Renewal Term except 
there shall be one fewer Renewal Term. 

Section 2. Amendment of Article 19. Article 19, Laws. Regulations. and 
Permits, of the Lease is hereby amended to add the following: 

19.05 Inspector General. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2009-049, County has 
established the Office of the Inspector General, which is authorized and empowered to 
review past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts and records. 
All contractors and parties doing business with County and receiving County funds are 
required to fully cooperate with the Inspector General, including receiving access to 
records relating to this Lease. Tenant shall cooperate with the Inspector General in any 
inspections, audits, reviews or investigations instituted pursuant to Ordinance No. 2009-
049, as may be amended, related to this Lease. The Inspector General has the power to 
subpoena witnesses, administer oaths, require the production of records, and to audit, 
investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the contractors, and their officers, 
agents, employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract 
specifications and to detect corruption and fraud. 

Section 3. Ratification of Lease. Except as specifically modified herein, all of 
the terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect 
and are hereby ratified and confirmed by the parties hereto. 



Section 4. Effective Date of Amendment. This Amendment shall be 
considered effective when signed by all parties and approved by the Palm Beach County 
Board of County Commissioners. 

(Remainder of page left blank intentionally.) 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this First Amendment, 
or have caused the same to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, as of the 
day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By: ---------­
Deputy Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: __________ _ 

Assistant County Attorney 

Signed, sealed and delivered in the 
presence of two witnesses for 

Signature 

;S;ev\Z ·ft /J CCJ 1 CcA__ 
Print Name 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida by its 
Board of County Commissioners 

By:---------
Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

TENANT: 
CSC Applied Technologies, LLC 

By: ------'~-t:J----,____,.;.~-
Signature 

Ralph E. Baker, Jr. 
Print Name 

Vice President & Assistant Treasurer 
Title 


